

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC02-1471

DWAYNE IRWIN PARKER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

DAN D. HALLENBERG
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No.0940615

NEAL A. DUPREE
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-SOUTHERN REGION

101 N.E. 3rd Avenue. Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284; FAX (954) 713-

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This proceeding involves the appeal of the circuit court's summary denial of Mr. Parker's motion for post-conviction relief. The motion was brought pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.

The following symbols will be used to designate references to the record in this appeal:

"(R. ___)" -- record on direct appeal to this Court;

"(PCR. ___)" -- record on instant 3.850 appeal to this Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY SUMMARILY DENYING MR. PARKER'S CLAIMS; MR. PARKER IS ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	6
A. Erroneous Summary Denial	6
B. Ineffectiveness At Guilt-Innocence Phase	7
C. Ineffectiveness At Penalty Phase	18
1. Denial of Right To Competent Mental Health Assistance and Counsel's Failure To Present Substantial Mitigation	18
a. <i>Trial counsel failed to establish the facts trial counsel alleged in mitigation</i>	19
b. <i>Trial counsel failed to discover and present additional mitigation</i>	24
i. <u>Mr. Parker's Mental Health</u>	25

ii. <u>Mr. Parker's Mother's Aberrant Behavior and its Effect on Mr. Parker</u>	27
---	----

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

iii. <u>Sexual Abuse</u>	29
c. <i>Trial court applied incorrect law re: standard for ineffective assistance of counsel claims</i>	30
d. <i>Trial court applied incorrect law re: the proper purpose and application of the mitigation evidence alleged</i>	32
e. <i>Trial court's factual findings not supported by the record</i>	40
2. Origin of the Fatal Bullet	41
3. Denied competent expert assistance under <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i>	43
a. <i>Denied competent mental health assistance</i>	44
b. <i>Denied other expert assistance</i>	46

POINT II

THE CIRCUIT COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED MR. PARKER ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS IN VIOLATION OF STATE LAW AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	48
A. Sheriff's Office Records	49
B. State Attorney Records	57

POINT III

FAILURE TO OBJECT TO JURY MISCONDUCT DURING PENALTY

PHASE DELIBERATIONS AND RULE PROHIBITING JUROR INTERVIEWS 64

POINT IV

MR. PARKER WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING VOIR DIRE, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS 67

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

POINT V

SYSTEMATIC DISCRIMINATION IN THE SELECTION OF HIS JURY VENIRE 68

POINT VI

INCORRECT AND IMPROPER PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS SHIFTED THE BURDEN TO MR. PARKER TO PROVE THAT DEATH WAS INAPPROPRIATE 69

POINT VII

THE CALDWELL CLAIM 70

POINT VIII

THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN MR. PARKER'S CASE 70

POINT IX

MR. PARKER'S SENTENCE OF DEATH IS BEING EXACTED PURSUANT TO A PATTERN AND PRACTICE TO DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF RACE IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE DEATH PENALTY 71

POINT X

THE JURY RECEIVED INADEQUATE GUIDANCE CONCERNING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES TO BE CONSIDERED 71

POINT XI

FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	72
--	----

POINT XII

EXECUTION BY ELECTROCUTION AND/OR LETHAL INJECTION IS CRUEL AND/OR UNUSUAL AND INHUMAN AND DEGRADING TREATMENT AND/OR PUNISHMENT	73
--	----

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

POINT XIII

THE COMBINATION OF ALL ERRORS DEPRIVED MR. PARKER OF A FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	73
---	----

POINT XIV

MR. PARKER IS INSANE TO BE EXECUTED	74
CONCLUSION	75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	75
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	75

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page:

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> 105 S. Ct. 1087 (1985)	43
<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	71
<i>Banda v. State</i> 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	72
<i>Besaraba v. State</i> 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1998)	72
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	
<i>Caddy v. State, Dept. of Health</i> 764 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	45,46
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	70
<i>California v. Brown</i> 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	37
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	34,38
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	36,38
<i>Coleman v. Austin</i> 521 So. 2d 247, 248 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	61
<i>Derden v. McNeel</i> 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991)	73
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	37,38
<i>Ellis v. State</i> 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i>	
477 U.S. 399 (1986)	73
<i>Freeman v. State</i>	
761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	11,12,24
<i>Gaskin v. State</i>	
737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	6,7,17
<i>Glock v. State</i>	
776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)	56,57
<i>Hamilton v. State</i>	
547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	71
<i>Heath v. Jones</i>	
941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991)	73
<i>Hillsborough Cty. Aviation Authority v. Azzarelli Construction Co.</i>	
436 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	61
<i>Johnson v. Butterworth</i>	
713 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1998)	62
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i>	
438 U.S. 586 (1978)	36
<i>Nowitzke v. State</i>	
572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	73
<i>Orange County v. Florida Land Co.</i>	
450 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 5th DCA), rev. denied 458 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 1984)	61,63
<i>Parker v. State</i>	
641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994) cert. denied 115 S.Ct. 944 (1995)	1,20,21,72
<i>Peede v. State</i>	

748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	7
<i>Porter v. State</i>	
653 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1995)	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<i>Proffitt v. State</i>	
510 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1997)	71
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i>	
122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	70
<i>Rivera v. State</i>	
717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	6
<i>Roberts (Harry) v. Louisiana</i>	
431 U.S. 633 (1977)	36
<i>Roberts (Stanislaus) v. Louisiana</i>	
428 U.S. 325(1976)	36
<i>Roberts v. State</i>	
568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	17
<i>Rogers v. State</i>	
511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	33,38
<i>Santos v. State</i>	
591 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 1991)	34,38
<i>Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid & Associates, Inc.</i>	
379 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1980)	62
<i>Sims v. State</i>	
753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000)	56
<i>Songer v. State</i>	
544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1998)	70
<i>State v. Coney</i>	
2003 Fla. LEXIS 275, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S201 (Fla. March 6, 2003)	57

<i>State v. Gunsby</i>	
670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	43
<i>State v. Kokal</i>	
562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1991)	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	69
<i>Stringer v. Black</i>	
112 S.Ct. 1130 (1992)	73
<i>Times Publishing Co. v. City of St. Petersburg</i>	
558 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	62
<i>Trease v. State</i>	
768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	34,37
<i>Valle v. State</i>	
705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	7
<i>Wait v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i>	
372 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1979)	62
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i>	
428 U.S. 280 (1976)	36,37

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Chapter 119, Fla. Stat.	49
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(h)(2)	49
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(i)	53
